

1st Civil No. A102296

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

FRITZI BENESCH,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

WILLIAM HOISINGTON and
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP,

Defendant and Respondents.

Appeal from the San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. 317187
Honorable Kevin M. McCarthy, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

SHARON GREEN, LAWYER, SBN 43392
1721 Waldman Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
(702) 387-8124

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
IRVING H. GREINES, SBN 39649
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, SBN 93914
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / (310) 276-5261 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Fritzi Benesch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	2
I. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS DID NOT CARRY THEIR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE AN ABSENCE OF TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT ON THE DISPOSITIVE QUESTION WHETHER THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS TOLLED BY DEFENDANTS' CONTINUOUS REPRESENTATION.	2
A. Defendants Failed To Negate The Existence Of Triable Issues Of Fact Concerning What Constituted The "Specific Subject Matter" Of Fritzi's Representation.	3
B. Defendants' Failure To Support Their Motion With Facts Showing The Nature Of The Agreement Between Them And Fritzi Precluded Entry Of Summary Judgment.	4
C. In Addition To Being Factually Unsupported, Defendants' Position Is Contradicted By Their Own Words.	7
D. Defendants' Recitation Of The Purpose Of The Continuous Representation Tolling Provision Ignores A Key Goal Of That Provision.	11
E. Continuous Representation By Hoisington And By The Orrick Firm As To The Specific Subject Matter At Issue In This Lawsuit – The Family Estate Plan – Ended Within A Year Of Fritzi's Lawsuit.	18

F.	Since Defendants Failed To Conclusively Negate Continuous Representation Tolling, Any Issue As To What Fritzi Purportedly Knew Or Should Have Known Is Irrelevant; At Most, It Would Present Another Jury Question.	22
II.	NONE OF DEFENDANTS' OTHER ARGUMENTS SALVAGES THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	27
A.	Contrary To Defendants' Assertion, The Opening Brief Consistently Cites To The Record And Fairly Construes The Evidence Consistent With The Governing Law.	27
1.	Defendants are wrong in claiming that the opening brief invents facts.	27
2.	Contrary to defendants' contention, the opening brief cites directly to the record, and in those instances when it supports factual references with citation to trial court briefs, those briefs, in turn, identify the supporting evidence that is in the record.	31
3.	The Opening Brief Appropriately Supported Its Recitation Of Certain Facts With Citations To Fritzi's Declaration.	32
B.	Contrary To Defendants' Assertion, There Was Never A Ruling On Any Of Their Evidentiary Objections.	33
C.	Even If There Had Been Any Validity To Defendant's Challenges To Our Record Citations, None Would Properly Affect The Outcome Of This Appeal.	35
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	34
Baum, Duckor, Spradling & Metzger (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 54	4
Bernard v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co. (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1203	32
Bolanos v. Khalatian (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1586	24
City of Long Beach v. Farmers & Merchants Bank (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 780	34
Curtis v. Kellogg & Andelson (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 492	4
Foxborough v. Van Atta (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 217	15
Greene v. Morgan, Theeler, Cogley & Petersen (S.D. 1998) 575 N.W.2d 457	16
Gurkewitz v. Haberman (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 328	16
Hensley v. Caietti (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1165	16
Jackson v. County of Los Angeles (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 171	28, 29, 32
Laird v. Blacker (1992) 2 Cal.4th 606	11-14
Lockley v. Law Office of Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz & McCort (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 875	6
Meyer v. Benko (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 937	5

N.A.M.E.S. v. Singer (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 653	25
O'Neill v. Tichy (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 114	13-15, 22
Panattoni v. Superior Court (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1092	21
Sambrano v. City of San Diego (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 225	34
Shapero v. Fliegel (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 842	16, 21
Sharon P. v. Arman, Ltd. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181, disapproved on other grounds by Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	34
Shumsky v. Eisenstein (2001) 96 N.Y.2d 164 [726 N.Y.S.2d 365]	17, 20
Skrbina v. Fleming Companies (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1353	23, 25
Swat-Fame, Inc. v. Goldstein (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 613	34
Taub v. First State Ins. Co. (1995) 44 Cal.App.4th 811	21
United States v. Olbres (1st Cir. 1995) 61 F.3d 967	26, 28
United States v. Romanow (1st Cir. 1974) 505 F.2d 813	26
Winet v. Price (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159	5
Winograd v. American Broadcasting Co. (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 624	5
Worthington v. Rusconi (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1488	5, 13, 21

WYDA Associates v. Merner (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1702	5
---	---

Statutes

Civil Code section 1636	5
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.6	2, 7

Rules

California Rule of Court 342(f)	31
---------------------------------	----

Texts

1 Cal. Estate Planning (Cont.Ed.Bar 2003) § 2.32, p. 94,	6
1 Cal. Transaction Forms: Estate Planning (West 1999) § 2:8, p. 13	6
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1987) Contracts § 684 et seq., p. 617 et seq.)	5
2 Mallen & Smith, Legal Malpractice, Statutes of Limitations (3d ed. 1989) § 18.12, p. 120	5
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996) Appeal, § 329, p. 370	8
California Judges Benchbook, Civil Proceedings – Before Trial (Cal. CJER 1995), § 13.42, p. 681	34
California Judges Benchbook: Civil Proceedings – Before Trial (Cal. CJER Update 2003)	34

Other Authorities

BAJI No. 10.75 (8th ed. 1994)	5
